
Item No. Concern or Issue Response or Resolution

1 Citizens would like trucks to be prohibited along Fullerton Pike

Fullerton Pike will not be signed as a designated truck route.  It will be the intent of the 

county to limit truck traffic on county roads coming off of I-69.  The county may create an 

ordinance to do so. Only local deliveries are anticipated to use the roadway.  County will 

assess and make final determination on appropriate signage to reduce or eliminate semi-

truck traffic.

2 Remove the median from the project

County has agreed to entertain the idea of eliminating the raised median and replace with 

a two-way-left-turn-lane where appropriate, reducing the typical section width from 52' to 

38' wide (a reduction of 14').  May  be locations where no TWLTL in future phases is 

required

3 Add speed bumps along the roadway.  Near Wickens was specified specifically by one person.

The decision to use speed bumps will be based on proposed intersection treatments, 

pedestrian crossings, and other traffic calming measures that will be incorporated into the 

project.

4 Are there plans to install Sound Barriers or Noise Walls?

The initial noise analysis results did not require any noise abatement.  Additional analysis 

will be required for phase II due to implementation of a roundabout.  It will be up to the 

county and available funding if abatement is not required but county chooses add as part 

of project. 

5 Access is wanted from both directions to people's homes The TWLTL and roundabouts will provide the access to residents and businesses

6 Does the relocation of the hospital change the environmental assessment (EA)? No

7 Reduce the footprint so that roadway cannot be widened in the future

The appropriate right-of-way and footprint will accommodate the required number of 

travel lanes, drainage, and ped and bike facilities for 20 year traffic projections.

8 How is safety for children at the schools going to be assured?

The county is aware of the concern for safety, not only for the school children, but for 

walkers, bikers, school buses, etc.  Signage, refuge areas, traffic calming, and other 

appropriate safety measures will be incoroporate into the design to ensure all safety 

requirements are being met.

9 What type of pedestrian crossing will be designed near Batchelor School?

Since this is a future phase of the project, this has yet to be specifically designed.  An at-

grade crossing is presumed..

10 Access to church in SE Quad at Rogers and Fullerton must be maintained from both Directions

Access to the church will be maintained and included in the design.  With a roundabout at 

this location, access can be maintained to the property even as a "right-in/right-out" 

configuration.

11

Entrance to parking lot at Unity of Bloomington must not be blocked and access must be maintained 

from both directions

Access to the building will be maintained and included in the design.  With a roundabout at 

this location, access can be maintained to the prepoerty even as a "right-in/right-out" 

configuration.

12

Curvature in the roadway is desired to mitigate speed.  Move roadway to the north between Rogers 

and Batchelor onto school property is an option.

Speed will be mitigated by use of roundabout intersections, use of curb and gutter , and 

narrow travel lanes.  Reasonable attempts to mitigate speed using curvature in the 

roadway can be addressed but must be balanced against impacts to adjacent properties 

and environmental resources.

13 Suggestion - limit truck traffic to between 7:00 am and 7:00 pm thru ordinance

Fullerton Pike will not be signed as a designated truck route.  It will be the intent of the 

county to limit truck traffic on county roads coming off of I-69.  The county may create an 

ordinance to do so. Only local deliveries are anticipated to use the roadway.  County will 

assess and make final determination on appropriate signage to reduce or eliminate semi-

truck traffic.
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14 A roundabout is desired at Walnut Street Pike and Fullerton Pike.  Eliminates light polution.

A roundabout was evaluated at this intersection and found to have more significant 

impacts than a signalized intersection.  Even if the intersection was a roundabout, lighting 

would still be required.

15 How much is the traffic estimated to increase?

Although the need for this project is independent of the development of I-69 from Evansville to 

Indianapolis, the proposed I-69 project would alter projected traffic flow and volumes in the vicinity 

of the proposed project.  The proposed I-69 project would maintain interchanges at Fullerton Pike and 

State Road 45 (SR 45)/ Bloomfield Road and eliminate direct access to I-69 at That Road and 

Rockport Road.  As a result, Fullerton Pike is expected to experience an increase in traffic volume of 

approximately 7,500 annual average daily traffic (AADT).  

16

Keep semi's off of Fullerton Pike.  Recipe for disaster, especially with bikes and pedestrians.  An 

accident could back up traffic significantly

Fullerton Pike will not be signed as a designated truck route.  It will be the intent of the 

county to limit truck traffic on county roads coming off of I-69.  The county may create an 

ordinance to do so. Only local deliveries are anticipated to use the roadway.  County will 

assess and make final determination on appropriate signage to reduce or eliminate semi-

truck traffic.

17 What is being done for school bus access along Fullerton Pike - Safety issue for kids

School bus access will be addressed appropriately in the design of the project.  Specific 

details have not yet been developed.

18

We do not need bike lanes along the roadway is there is a multi-use path that is wide enough.  This 

will save space. The county is considering removing the bike lanes from the roadway.

19 No median so firetrucks can have access from either direction

County has agreed to entertain the idea of eliminating the raised median and replace with 

a two-way-left-turn-lane where appropriate, reducing the typical section width from 52' to 

38' wide (a reduction of 14').  May  be locations where no TWLTL in future phases is 

required

20 A bridge over Clear Creek will bring crime, drugs and mischief to the middle school

There is no statistical data that would support this argument.  However, the concern is 

noted.

21 Would you like this roadway outside your home? If it is for the better of the community as a whole, yes.

22 Remove the median from the project.  All aesthetics can be accoomplished by the homeowners

County has agreed to entertain the idea of eliminating the raised median and replace with 

a two-way-left-turn-lane where appropriate, reducing the typical section width from 52' to 

38' wide (a reduction of 14').  May  be locations where no TWLTL (two-way-left-turn-

lane)in future phases is required

23 Get rid of roundabout at Rogers.  Not needed.

A roundabout is an appropriate intersection treatment at this location and seems to be 

well supported as a traffic calming measure by most residents.  The county has decided to 

proceed with a roundabout.

24 11' lanes with no median and minimize light and noise pollution See response to questions 2 and 7.  11' foot lanes are under consideration by the county.

25

Safety concern for residents whose backyards butt up against Fullerton between Wilkins and Clear 

Creek.

Safety is of the utmost important in the design of any project.  Mitigation of this particular 

concern will be addressed in a future phase of the project.

26 A roundabout at Wickens was suggested to slow traffic This can be considered in the future as this will be a future phase of the project

27

Pedestrian Safety for kids is a concern.  All the kids from adjacent neighborhoods walk to school.  No 

bussing.

The county is aware of the concern for safety, not only for the school children, but for 

walkers, bikers, school buses, etc.  Signage, refuge areas, traffic calming, and other 

appropriate safety measures will be incoroporate into the design to ensure all safety 

requirements are being met.  School bus access will be addressed appropriately in the 

design of the project.  Specific details have not yet been developed.

28

Will, or can, a berm with plantings be constructed along the north side of Fullerton on Batchelor 

School property This can be considered in the future as this will be a future phase of the project



29

Westbound traffic currently backs up going into Batchelor School at pick up time.  What is being done 

to accomodate this?

The original proposal of two lanes in each direction would of addressed this issue.  

However, given the new proposed typical section, this will be considered in the future 

phase of the project.  The county will work with the school to address this issue 

appropriately and safely.

30 A pedestrian overpass was suggested for kids crossing Fullerton at Batchelor School

This can be considered in the future as this will be a future phase of the project.  An at-

grade crossing can be safely designed significantly cheaper than a pedestrian bridge but 

alternatives will be looked at in the design phase of this segment.

31 Concern for access off Wickens onto Fullerton due to increased traffic

Appropriate intersection treatment will be designed based on traffic passing through the 

intersection

32 Discourage trucks along Rogers Road as well

Fullerton Pike will not be signed as a designated truck route.  However, trucks will not 

necessarily be prohibited from using the roadway unless the county specifically creates an 

ordinance to do so. Only local deliveries are anticipated to use the roadway.  County will 

assess and make final determination on appropriate signage to reduce or eliminate semi-

truck traffic.

33 How will mail carriers deal with this new road? This will be addressed to ensure mail delivery is not signicantly impacted

34 Batchelor Drive needs to be designed for appropriate ingress and egress (turn lanes?)

Appropriate intersection treatment will be designed based on traffic passing through the 

intersection

35 Narrower Road will take less property.  This would be a good thing. Agreed

36

Suggestion to let the connection happen first and then assess the impact the connection has on traffic 

before we improve the rest of Fullerton Pike.  County is trying to fix a problem that does not exist.

This suggestion is counterintuitive to the transportation planning process.  The county is 

actually being proactive in preparing the roadway to accommodate future traffic along this 

roadway.  The sequencing of the project phases was well thought out in the planning 

stages of the project.

37 To what extent do federal $ influence what will be done to this roadway?

When federal money is involved in the design, land acquisition and/or construction of a 

transportation project, AASHTO (American Assocation of State Highway State Highway 

Officals) and INDOT guidelines and standards must be followed.

38 When will the public know whether the median will be removed and lanes narrowed?

Subsequent meetings with the public or some sort of announcement will be made in the 

near future, prior to moving forward with design of Phase 2.  Future phases will be 

evaluated and further communication will be determined and/or verfied at that time.

39 How will the roadways/medians allow for U-turns?

With a roundabout at Rogers and the median being removed, the need for U-turns will be 

eliminated.  We anticipate that U-turns would not be prohibited at the intersections.

40 When will I-69 connect to this roadway?

The interchange at Fullerton is scheduled for completion by end of next year, 2016.  the 

extent of the interchange work will extend along Fullerton to Rockport Road and terminate 

there.  The connection piece of the roadway from Rockport to Gordon Pike will be 

developed as funding allows.

41 How will project be designed to slow traffic by schools and encourage walkers? See previous questions for response.

42 How will road address trail safety? See previous questions regarding pedestrian and bike safety

43 Are bus routes being addressed as part of the project?

School bus access will be addressed appropriately in the design of the project.  Specific 

details have not yet been developed.  If referring to public transportation, coordination 

with appropriate transportation services will be conducted.

44` How do you explain having a road with both semi-truck traffic and bike lanes?

Bike lane removal from the roadway is under consideration by the county.  See response to 

question 1 as well.

45 Why have redundant bike lanes? The county is considering removing the bike lanes from the roadway.

46 What requirements does INDOT have for this roadway?

When federal money is involved in the design, land acquisition and/or construction of a 

transportation project, AASHTO (American Assocation of State Highway State Highway 

Officals) and INDOT guidelines and standards must be followed.

47 Why choose this exit for semi's if this is 99% residential area? This exit is not being chosen for semi-truck traffic.  See question 1 for response.

48 How does the public know that their concerns will be addressed? Continued communication through the county and commissioners



49 How will traffic be able to get out onto roadway with increased traffic?

As with any roadway, gaps will be available for traffic to enter the roadway.  The TWLTL 

provides a refuge area as well for vehicles to pull out.  Intersections will also help by 

slowing traffic down and creating necessary gaps up and downstream.

50 Will folks be annexed? That is a question for the City of Bloomington to answer

51 Where is traffic going to go?  There are no north-south arterial roads.

The two major arterial roadways will be I-69 and Walnut Street to traverse north and south 

off Fullerton Pike

52 How is Tapp Road impacted?

There will be regional improvements to the transportation system with the improvements 

to Fullerton Pike.

53 Can we use mountable curbs to reduce lane widths? With removal of the median, this issue is resolved.

54 Reconsider Phase 2 of this project.  Southcrest is being hit hard by this project. Phase 2 is moving forward at this time.

55 What are the regulations on median size?

County has agreed to entertain the idea of eliminating the raised median and replace with 

a two-way-left-turn-lane where appropriate, reducing the typical section width from 52' to 

38' wide (a reduction of 14').  May  be locations where no TWLTL in future phases is 

required

56 What is the limit of the I-69 project along Fullerton Pike?

The interchange at Fullerton is scheduled for completion by end of next year, 2016.  the 

extent of the interchange work will extend along Fullerton to Rockport Road and terminate 

there.  The connection piece of the roadway from Rockport to Gordon Pike will be 

developed as funding allows.

57 Is this Fullerton Pike project inevitable?

The project is planned by the county after careful planning and consideration for the past 

several years.

58 Is Phase 2 under design? The consultant is under contract to design Phase 2

59 What is the reason for starting this project on the east side?

This suggestion is counterintuitive to the transportation planning process.  The county is 

actually being proactive in preparing the roadway to accommodate future traffic along this 

roadway.  The sequencing of the project phases was well thought out in the planning 

stages of the project.

60 Could folks take Rockport off of I-69 to go towards town? Yes they can.

61 What is the zoning west of Wickens?

The existing zoning is mostly Agriculture / Rural Residential (AG/RR), with Quarry (Q) and 

RE1 zoning on the area closest to Eagle View.  For information on the Urbanized Area Plan, 

currently being developed, follow this link at 

http://www.monroecountyurbanizingareaplan.com/

62 To what extent are non-public bodies influencing decisions on the project?

This project is being driven by the county for transportation related reasons.  There are no 

"non-public" entities that are influencing the decisions for the project.

63 How will property values be impacted by this project?

There is no data available to determine if property values will go up or down because of 

the project.

64

If bike lanes are included in the 18 ft lane current design, what would happen to them if, in the future, 

the county decided two vehicle lanes were required in each direction?  Could the bike lanes be 

removed? If the road was expanded to 4 lanes would an expansion of the road footprint be required 

to "re-add" the bike lanes.

Yes the bike lanes could be removed in this scenario.  If the road was expanded to four 

lanes it would be necessary to expand the footprint to maintain the bike lanes.  However, 

this scenario is unlikely as traffic modeling shows the two lane roadway satisfies the traffic 

demand for the next 20 years.

65

Do lane size requirements exist to accommodate emergency vehicles?  Who establishes those 

guidelines?

The width of 18' that is being used is from templates we have used on other projects with 

similar situations, from coordination with local law enforcement agencies.  Standard lane 

size requirements do not account for passing by emergency vehicles, as the intent of a 

single travel lane width does not account for passing.  The 18' width is a practical minimum 

that would allow for a standard passenger vehicle to bypass a stopped emergency vehicle.



66

Regarding design requirements in general, what government or governing body do they come from?  

When do they kick in?  What aspects of a design are affected (i.e lane width, curbs, bike/pedestrian 

infrastructure)

Design recommendations come from the American Association of State Highway and 

Transportation Officials.  Federal Highway, state DOT's, and local public agencies use these 

recommendations to develop their own standards that apply to projects that have federal 

or state money involved.  The state standards are applicable whenever any state or federal 

funds are used in the completion of a project.  All aspects of a design may be affected by 

these standards, although the decision to use certain aspects (i.e. whether to provide a 

separate bike facility at all) is at the descretion of the local agency.  The Metropolitan 

Planning Organization may also have rules regulating the inclusion of specific facilities such 

as sidewalks or bike paths.

67

If the current design is implemented, what approval process would be required to expand the 2 lane 

road to a 4 lane road, using the same footprint"?  Is that likely if the area see additional development?

The County is responsible for the ongoing operation and maintenance of the roadway.  Any 

future work on the facility is subject to the same requirements as the current project, 

which is based on requirements placed on the project funding.  Traffic projections account 

for any potential future development that may occur within a 20 year period, including 

what expected growth in traffic would occur based on historical data and potential future 

development.

68 What is the reasoning for a 5 lane design?

That was the original vision of the County; a divided roadway with a boulevard for 

aesthetic purposes.  A 5-lane section is no longer included with the proposal.

69 What is the reasoning for a 2 lane boulevard design?

The County has determined that a median will no longer be a part of the project based on 

feedback from the public.

70

What challenges are there to creating a 2 lane road without the boulevard, incorporating turn lanes 

(where needed) and selected pedestrian island (where needed)

The challenges are minimal.  Accommodations for left turn lanes and pedestrians can be 

added to the project as needed.

71 How do the costs compare for the scenario in Item (69) and (70)

The cost differential is minimal as the cost of a two-way-left turn lane or turn lanes is 

partially offset by a raised median, curb and gutter, and grass.

72 What issues are inherent in a roundabout at Rogers St and Gordon Pike

The footprint of a roundabout may be slightly larger than the footprint of a signalized 

intersection and could result in additional land impacts in areas adjacent to the 

intersection.  However, traffic statistics show that a roundabout is one of the safest 

intersections compared to stop controlled or signalized intersections.   Roundabouts are 

also used as a traffic calming measure due to the need to slow down to go through the 

roundabout.  Designed correctly, roundabouts can provide safe crossings for pedestrians 

and bicyclists as well.  A roundabout will be designed to accomodate buses.


